18 LC 117 0246

Senate Resolution 813

By: Senator Wilkinson of the 50th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Tim Harper for being awarded the title of Constitutional
- 2 Officer of the Year of the State of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Tim Harper is the Clerk of Superior Court in Banks County and has served the
- 4 citizens of his county in that capacity since 1993; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he is responsible for protecting the integrity of public records and public funds
- 6 of the county; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Tim has a desire in his heart to serve the people of Banks County, who have
- 8 entrusted him to protect some of their most special and historic documents; and
- 9 WHEREAS, he has taken the initiative to use the documents in a way that best suits and
- 10 fulfills the needs of the people of Banks County; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Tim Harper was named President-Elect of Constitutional Officers of Georgia
- 12 in October, 2017; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Tim is the former president of the Superior Court Clerks Association of
- 14 Georgia, Inc., the Banks County Holiday Festival, and the Banks County Sunday School
- 15 Celebration; and
- 16 WHEREAS, a man of great and abiding faith, he is the song leader at Riverside Baptist
- 17 Church and a member of Hollingsworth Masonic Lodge #355; and
- 18 WHEREAS, he is the voice of the Banks County Leopards Football Team and has served on
- 19 other county sports teams as well; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Tim is united in love and marriage with his wife, Judy; and

18 LC 117 0246

21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this exceptional Georgian be recognized

- 22 for his exemplary achievements and contributions to the community.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 24 recognize and commend Tim Harper for being awarded the title of Constitutional Officer of
- 25 the Year of the State of Georgia.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 27 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Tim Harper.